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3401  SHRI AYODHYA RAMI REDDY ALLA:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the India Industrial Land Bank (IILB) features more than 4,400 industrial parks in a GIS-enabled database to help investors identify their preferred location for investment; and


(b) the steps being undertaken by Government to upgrade and add more features in the IILB, a GIS-based portal which is a one-stop solution to the free and easy accessibility of all industrial information including availability of raw material, agriculture, horticulture, minerals, natural resources?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI SOM PARKASH)


(a) & (b): Government of India developed the India Industrial Land Bank (IILB), earlier known as Industrial Information System (IIS), an open web portal, to assimilate information on industrial infrastructure of clusters, parks, nodes, zones etc., across the country. The IILB portal has information on approximately 3800 industrial parks mapped across 4.7 lakh hectare of area with GIS layers on raw material availability, nodal points of connectivity, internal utilities and natural terrain including forest & drainage. The portal is integrated with GIS enabled industrial systems of 34 States and UTs, to provide updates on land availability, plot level information, connectivity thereto, basic facilities, other facilities available and contact details of authorities/developer. IILB portal has also been integrated with National Single Window System (NSWS).


The investors/users can go to https://iis.ncog.gov.in/parks/login1 and use ‘Explore Parks’ tab to see the information available on the portal. A mobile application is also available on Android and iOS stores which has many prominent features including but not limited to: Parks near me, Explore, Compare parks, Most viewed, Top rated, and Add to favorites.


As an extension of IILB, the Government initiated Industrial Park Rating System (IPRS) exercise which recognizes best performing parks, identify interventions and serve as a decision support system for investors and policy makers. IPRS pilot phase report was released in November 2018. Further, IPRS 2.0 report was released in October, 2021. To highlight the best practices across industrial parks in the States/UT and address key gaps, gap assessment workshops were conducted with 31 States/ UTs.
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